
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

FRIDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2015 AT 9.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT
Councillor Linda Symes (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lee Hunt, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Julie Swan, UK Independence Party
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.



2

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interest 

3  Culture and City Development Business Plan (Pages 1 - 40)

Purpose of report 
This report provides a summary of the priorities, risks, key performance 
indicators and vision of Culture and City Development in Portsmouth City 
Council.

RECOMMENDED
That the Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport approves the key 
priorities and targets set in the business plan.

4  Record Breakers: The Summer Reading Challenge 2015 (Pages 41 - 48)

Purpose of report 
To inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport of the results of 
Record Breakers: the Summer Reading Challenge 2015; the levels of 
promotion necessary to maintain levels of participation; the role of volunteers 
in supporting the Challenge and to propose targeted engagement to drive up 
participation rates next year.

RECOMMENDED
(1) That in order to increase the numbers of children completing the 

Summer Reading Challenge next year and in subsequent years,  the 
Library and Archive Service consults with primary head teachers on 
delivering additional activity as a traded service in targeted schools, 
in the summer term.  

(2) That the Library and Archive Service engage with colleagues from 
Portsmouth Children and Families Social Care, to promote 
participation in the Summer Reading Challenge as a positive activity 
for young people.

The following items are for information only 

5  Sale of rare and antiquarian library books not relevant to Portsmouth 
collections (information item) (Pages 49 - 78)

Purpose of report
To update the Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport on the sale of 
rare and antiquarian library books.



3

6  The ARTches Project - Progress Update (information item) (Pages 79 - 
82)

Purpose of report
To update the Cabinet Member on delivery of the ARTches project.

7  Community Centres Update (information item) (Pages 83 - 98)

Purpose of report 

To inform the Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport of the 
contribution made by community centres to the Council's priorities.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





  

Page 1 of 4 
 

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

9 October 2015  

Subject: 
 

Culture and City Development Business Plan 2015 to 2018  

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1  This report provides a summary of the priorities, risks, key performance indicators 

and vision of Culture and City Development in Portsmouth City Council. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport approves the key 

priorities and targets set in the business plan. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Culture and City Development business plan is a refresh of the 2014 to 2017 

business plan previously agreed by the Cabinet Member for CLS. 
 
3.2 The business plan states our aspirations and outlines the key objectives across all 

elements of the service. 
 
3.3 The changes to the business plan this year are: 
 

 The addition of key information in the summary statement that was sent to the 
 Chief Executive regarding the key priorities for the forthcoming year; plans to 
 innovate, risks and strategies to mitigate and building resilience across all 
 services.  
 

 To add a section in the plan on challenges and risk. 
 

 Incorporated are the new services to the Directorate of Licencing, Registrars, 
 Coroners, City Centre Management, Cemeteries, Sport and Recreation and 
 Energy and Sustainability. 

 
3.4  The format of this year's business plan has been designed to provide a succinct 

overview of the services we provide, the risks and challenge of the service, what we 



  

Page 2 of 4 
 

plan to do and how we are going to deliver, plus the monitoring and performance of 
the plan. 

 
3.5  Within the plan there are three appendices, one of which is a summarised version 

of the Vision and "Business plan on a page" objectives. This was viewed as a useful 
tool for services as it is a simple document to be used both in delivering our 
objectives, linking the service to corporate priorities and a tool to support bid writing. 

 
3.6  The business plan key actions will be detailed in the individual service operating 

plans and will drill down into specific actions with agreed timelines and 
responsibilities 

 
3.7  The business plan will be monitored through key performance indicators .This will 

be shared with Members, Chief Executive, City Solicitor and Deputy Chief 
Executive, as well as the managers in each service. 

 
3.8 Business plan objectives are: 
 

Objective 1:   A city where all residents and visitors have opportunities to enhance 
their health and well-being, to be involved in building healthy and happy 
communities. 

 
Objective 2:   A city where all residents have access to high quality formal and 
informal learning and skills opportunities to improve their quality of life. 

 
Objective 3:   Enhance Portsmouth's reputation as a city of innovation and 
enterprise and stimulate economic growth and generate investment. 

 
Objective 4:   A city with a distinctive culture established as a national and 
international destination. 

 
Objective 5:   To create a high quality urban environment encouraging sustainable 
development and economic and social regeneration. 

 
Objective 6:   An innovative service that engages in the challenges of developing 
quality affordable and sustainable services that meet the needs of residents, visitors 
and Businesses. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1  To agree and share with the Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport the 

contents of the business plan and agreed actions.  
 
4.2 To enable Culture and City Development to implement the objectives set out in the 

business plan. 
  



  

Page 3 of 4 
 

5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
5.1 An equality Impact assessment is not required for the business plan itself as 

preliminary and full EIA will be completed for individual activities and strategies 
contained in the plan which will be subject to an appropriate EIA. 

 
6. Legal comments 
 
6.1 All legal matters have been taken into account in the body of the report but it is 
          essential that the Council acts within its legal authority and powers in carrying out 
          any function in support of the objectives in the plan. 
 
7. Director of Finance comments 
 
7.1  The service will endeavour to deliver the objectives set out in the Culture and City 

Development plan within the approved 2015 /18 cash limits. 
 
7.2  The impact of future savings targets on resources available to support the plan will 

be considered as part of service review process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture and City Development 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Culture and City Development Business Plan 2015 to 2018 including 
Appendix 1: Risk Register 
Appendix 2: Business plan on a page  
Appendix 3: List of Services  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

Page 4 of 4 
 

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

City Development and Cultural Services 
Business plan 2013 to 2017 

CUL shared drive  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on 9 October 2015.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 



 
 

 

Culture and City Development Business Plan 2015 to 2018 

 



 

 
 

October 2015

Index 
 

 Page 
 

Section One: What do we deliver?  
            

 

Core services to be delivered   
  

3 - 15 

Statutory Responsibilities 15 

  

Section Two: Challenges Now and in the 
future                                              
 
Key challenges Cultural Services                                             
 

 
 
 

15 

Risk and mitigation                                      
 

17 

Sections Three : What do we what to do  
2015 to 2018  actions  
 
Key strategic projects                               
 

 
19 

 
      21 

Section Four: How will we do it?                               
 
                                                
[...]
residents, visitors and 
businesses 
 

 Redesign Tourism/Seafront into a regeneration group. 

 Review all community buildings. 

 Creating a new vehicle for the delivery of some or all of the 
Culture & City Development services. 

 Developing new income streams, fundraising and financial 
autonomy. 

 Increase use of technology to access services. 

 Build strong sustainable and dynamic partnerships with 

external organisations, particularly in the 3rd sector that allow 

an exit from lower impact service provision 

 

2015/16: Key Strategic projects  

 

The past decade has seen significant regeneration from the 
expansion of the University of Portsmouth, refurbishment of the 
Camber for Ben Ainslie Racing HQ to the new centre for 
Maritime Intelligent Systems and the forthcoming university 
technical college. 
 
The council are continuing to deliver on this regeneration and 
with its development partners on complex key strategic sites. 
Regeneration and development schemes are set to radically 
change the city as a place to live, work and visit and the focus in 
the next 3 years will be: 
 

 City Deal:  A City Deal of £831m investment with the 
government that will unlock land at Tipner (east and west ) 
and Horsea Island and Port Solent for new housing and 



Draft September 2015 

 

 

employment and will eventually provide 2,370 new homes 
and more than 3,700 permanent jobs.  
 
This investment will build on the £24m already invested by 
the council in a new motorway junction, to provide access to 
the site. 

 

 Dunsbury Hill Business Park – £100m investment. This 
planned development will have an excellent location on the 
A3(M), using Portsmouth City Council land. It has support 
from Hampshire County Council, Havant Borough Council 
and the Solent LEP. 

 

 The Hard. A new Hard interchanges is proposed to improve 
transport efficiency by linking buses, trains and ferries; make 
the site easier to navigate: enable pedestrians, cyclists and 
vehicl
[...]


 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1      To inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport of the results of 

Record Breakers: the Summer Reading Challenge 2015; the levels of promotion 
necessary to maintain levels of participation; the role of volunteers in supporting 
the Challenge and to propose targeted engagement to drive up participation 
rates next year. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That in order to increase the numbers of children completing the Summer 

Reading Challenge next year and in subsequent years,  the Library and 
Archive Service consults with primary head teachers on delivering 
additional activity as a traded service in targeted schools, in the summer 
term.   

 
2.2           That the Library and Archive Service engage with colleagues from 

Portsmouth Children and Families Social Care, to promote participation in 
the Summer Reading Challenge as a positive activity for young people. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Summer Reading Challenge is organised by The Reading Agency and 

public libraries.  It is the UK’s biggest annual reading promotion for children aged 
four to eleven.  It combines access to books with fun, creative activities in the 
library. Throughout the Challenge, library staff and teenage volunteers support 
the children, helping them to discover new authors and to explore a wide range 
of different types of books and ways of reading. 

 

3.2 Last year, more than 800,000 children in the UK took part in the Challenge, 
which requires children to read and discuss at least six books with library staff 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

and volunteers over the summer holidays.  Children enjoy the element of 
competition and the incentives such as posters and stickers that are given out as 
they progress through the Challenge.  There are significant benefits in terms of 
literacy attainment as well.  Parents and teachers find that children who take part 
in the Challenge return to school after the summer break more fluent
[...]
s met from 

existing library budgets. 
 
7.2 The recommendation in this report is to consult with primary head teachers on 

delivering the Summer Reading Challenge as a traded service in targeted 
schools, in the summer term.  The costs and charging structure for the proposed 
traded service would form part of this consultation work.  It should be noted, 
however, that any increase in participation and material costs would need to be 
funded by schools.  There are no additional resources available in the Library 
Service. 

 
7.3 A further report will be brought to the Cabinet member for Culture, Leisure and 

Sport detailing the fees and charges structure for decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture and City Development 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix One: Feedback received from the Summer Reading Challenge Winners' 
Event, outlining the benefits of participation. 
 
Appendix Two: School Participation in 2015 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on 9 October 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Appendix One: Feedback received from the Summer Reading Challenge Winners' 
Event, outlining the benefits of participation. 
 
Parents/Carers: 
 

 My daughter was quite behind at school so this programme encouraged her to read 
as she was excited to collect the stickers for her poster and receive the medal at the 
end!  Loved it! 

 

 Very good idea - made us read lots of lovely books over the holiday an
[...]
f all the writers and bishops 
who have had their education in the... University 
of Oxford, from ... 1500 to ... 1695 ... to which 
are added the Fasti, or Annals of the said 
University 

1721 

WOODVILLE William Medical botany: containing systematic and general 
descriptions,with plates,of all the medicinal 
plants comprehended in the catalogues of the 
Materia Medica... 

1832 

     

     
 

    

 





Sale of rare and antiquarian library books not relevant to Portsmouth collections  

Appendix B 

Income from sale of library books at Bonhams 

Bonhams make a settlement as they receive the income from the bidder and this is 

sometimes delayed 

Date Amount 

27th November 2014 £37,100.40 

3rd December 2014 £1,095.60 

9th December 2014 £9,901.20 

12th December 2014 £5,644.56 

20th April 2015 £14,364.04 

13th July 2015 £1,332.00 

17th August 2015 £712.04 

Total £70,149.84 

 





 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

 

   

  

Title of meeting:  

 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Subject: 

 

The ARTches project - progress update 

Date of meeting: 

 

9 October 2015 

Report by: 

 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 

 

St Thomas 

 

 

 

1. Requested by:  The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 

 

2. Purpose: To update the Cabinet Member on delivery of the ARTches project. 

 

3. Programme overview 

3.1 The project is progressing well towards opening in July 2016.  Minor changes that have 

been made to the scheme, as a result of detailed design work to ensure that the facility 

functions as well as possible, have required new planning applications.  The project team 

has also been working closely with Heritage England and the Local Planning Authority to 

discharge the many conditions attached to the existing permissions.   Work on site is 

anticipated to start at the end of September 2015.  Procurement of a brasserie operator is 

due to commence in October 2015, with staff recruit
[...]
vant to Portsmouth collections
	05.1 Appendix A sale of rare and antiquarian library books
	05.2 Appendix B sale of rare and antiquarian library books  Income received from the sales to date

	6 The ARTches Project - Progress Update
	7 Community Centres Update
	07.1 Users Fratton 2014




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Linda Symes, at his meeting held on Friday, 9 October 
2015 at 9.00 am at The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor, The Guildhall

Also Present

Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor Julie Swan
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury

Councillor Hastings (observing from the gallery)

 
19. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

20. Declarations of interest (AI 2)

Councillor Swan declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 
3, Culture and City Development Business Plan 2015 to 2018, as she is the 
Chair of the Licensing Committee and the licensing service is referenced in 
the business plan. 

21. Culture and City Development Business Plan (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF CULTURE AND CITY 
DEVELOPMENT)

The report was introduced by Josie Dalling, Business Development Manager. 

The Cabinet Member said this was a wonderful report.  Councillor Hunt raised 
concerns with objective 6 in particular the redesign of the tourism/seafront into 
a regeneration group. 

DECISION
The key priorities and targets set out in the business plan were 
approved. 

  

22. Record Breakers: The Summer Reading Challenge 2015 (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF CULTURE AND CITY 
DEVELOPMENT)

The report was introduced by Lindy Elliott, Library and Archive Services 
Manager. 



2

Members expressed their thanks to the volunteers helped with the reading 
challenge. 

DECISION

(1) That in order to increase the numbers of children completing the 
Summer Reading Challenge next year and in subsequent years, 
the Library and Archive Service consults with primary head 
teachers on delivery additional activity as a traded services in 
targeted schools, in the summer term. 

(2) That the Library and Archive Service engage with colleagues from 
Portsmouth Children and Families Social Care, to promote 
participation in the Summer Reading Challenge as a positive 
activity for young people. 

23. Sale of rare and antiquarian library books not relevant to Portsmouth 
collections (AI 5)

Lindy Elliott, Library and Archive Services Manager, introduced the report. 

Councillor Symes noted the report. 

24. The ARTches Project - Progress Update (AI 6)

Councillor Symes introduced the report. 

Members congratulated officers on their commitment to making this project a 
success.  

The Cabinet Member noted the report. 

25. Community Centres Update (AI 7)

Councillor Swan advised she had attended the AGM at the Fratton 
Community Centre recently and said that the Fratton trustees do a wonderful 
job.  At this meeting it had been agreed that it was important to get younger 
people to become trustees.  Members felt this was very important and asked 
Chris Richards if she could look into this and whether it was possible to link 
this with the young ambassador programme. 

Members thanked Chris Richards and the associations for their hard work to 
ensure that community centres continue to thrive.

The Cabinet Member noted the report. 

The meeting concluded at 9.25 am.



3

Councillor Linda Symes
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport


